## LAWS OF THE THIRTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 151

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to whether all of the provisions of law relating to the granting of franchises were strictly complied with, now therefore—

# Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Ordinance legalized. That an ordinance of the in-2 corporated town of Dana, Iowa, passed and adopted on December 9th, 1914, and entitled : "An ordinance authorizing Iowa Railway and Light 3 Company its successors or assigns, within the town of Dana, Greene 4 county, Iowa, to construct, reconstruct, maintain and operate a power 5 plant or plants for the generation of electricity, systems for the trans-6 mission, distribution and use of electricity, and to furnish electric 7 energy for all purposes, and to carry on a general electric light and 8 power business." be and the same is hereby declared legal and valid, 9 10 the same as if all provisions of law relating to the granting of said franchise had in all respects been strictly complied with. 11

Approved April 5, A. D. 1917.

# CHAPTER 150.

## OF JUVENILE COURTS, DETENTION HOMES AND SCHOOLS.

## H. F. 871.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section two hundred fifty-four-a-twenty (254-a20) supplement to the code, 1913, relating to financial aid for dependent and neglected children.

## Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Financial aid for widowed mothers. That the law 2 as it appears in section two hundred fifty-four-a twenty (254-a20) 3 supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by 4 striking from line twenty-one (21) thereof the word "fourteen" and 5 by inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixteen".

Approved April 5, A. D. 1917.

# CHAPTER 151.

## MAINTENANCE OF FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

#### H. F. 417.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred sixteen-b (716-b), supplement to the code, 1913, relative to levying taxes by cities and towns for the purpose of equipping fire departments.

### Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Maintenance of fire departments. That section sev-2 en hundred sixteen-b (716-b), supplement to the code, 1913, be and the 171

#### LAWS OF THE THIRTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY Сн. 153]

same is hereby amended by striking out of line two of said section the 3 word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "three". 4

Approved April 5, A. D. 1917.

## CHAPTER 152.

## OF MUNICIPAL COURTS.

H. F. 231.

AN ACT to amend section six hundred ninety-four-c47 (694-c47) of the supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, relating to the compensation of clerks and bailiffs of municipal courts.

## Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Salary of clerk and bailiff. That section six hun-1 SECTION 1. Salary of clerk and ballum. Inat section six nun-dred ninety-four-c47 (694-c47) of the supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of lines seven and eight of said section, the words "of thirty thousand or more inhabitants" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "having from thirty thousand to fifty thousand population; one thousand three hundred dollars in cities having from fifty thousand to seventy-five thousand population; one thousand five hundred dol-lars in cities having from seventy-five thousand to one hundred thou-2 3 4 5

6 7 8 lars in cities having from seventy-five thousand to one hundred thou-sand population and one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars in cities 9 10 having a population of over one hundred thousand". 11

Approved April 5, A. D. 1917.

# CHAPTER 153.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION RELATING TO THE RIGHT OF SUFFRAGE.

### S. J. R. 5.

JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the constitution of the state of Iowa, by repealing section one (1) of article two (2) of said constitution, and the enactment and adoption of a substitute therefor, relating to the right of suffrage.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Suffrage amendment. That the following amend-1 ment to the constitution of the State of Iowa be, and the same is 2 3 hereby proposed, to-wit:

That section one (1) of article two (2) of the constitution of the 4 5 State of Iowa be repealed, and in lieu thereof the following be, enacted 6 and adopted, to-wit:

SECTION 1. Every citizen of the United States, of the age of 7 8 twenty-one (21) years, who shall have been a resident of this state six